

Shiva Trust's

Approved by PCI, AICTE, New Delhi.
Recognized by Govt. of Maharashtra.
Affiliated to MSBTE, Mumbai.
Affiliated to Dr. BA Technological University, Lonere.

Gajanan Maharaj College of Pharmacy

(D. Pharm & B. Pharm)

DTE Code: 2592 MSBTE Code: 1900

ROF: - GMCP1408812025-26

Date:-11/10/2025

College Fees Structure as per fees Regulating Authority (FRA)

Minutes of Meetings 18-09-2025

B. Pharmacy first Year 2025-26				
Open Category Students Fees				
Tuition Fees	78449/-			
Development Fees	8551/-			
Total	87000/-			
Open(EBC)/OBC/SEBC/EWS Category (Boys) Fees				
Tuition Fees	39225/-			
Development Fees	8551/-			
Total	47776/-			
Open/OBC/SEBC/EWS Category (Girls) Fees				
Tuition Fees	00			
Development Fees	8551/-			
Total	8551/-			
VJNT/SBC Category				
Tuition Fees	00			
Development Fees	8551/-			
Total	8551/-			
SC/ST Category				
Tuition Fees	00			
Development Fees	00			
Total	00			
	(A CET) 1: - [1			

*NOTE: The above fees are regulated by fees regulating authority (FRA) govt. of Maharashtra and are subjected to change.



Gajanan Maharaj College of Pharmacy, Chh. Sambhajinagar





FEES REGULATING AUTHORITY

Maharashtra Unaided Private Professional Educational Institutions (Regulation of Admissions and Fees) ''शिक्षण-नव्हेव्यवसाय –ज्ञान यज्ञ''

Govt. Polytechnic Building, 305, 3rd Floor, 49, Kherwadi, Bandra (E), Mumbai - 400 051.

E-mail: <u>fra.govmh@gmail.com</u> Web: mahafra.org Mob. No. : 8828786264

Minutes of Meeting of Authority

Dt. 18/09/2025

The Meeting of the Fees Regulating Authority (constituted under section 11(2)(3)(4) of the Maharashtra Unaided Private Professional Educational Institutions (Regulation of Admissions and Fees) Act, 2015 held on 18th September, 2025 in the Conference Hall, Room No. 305, Government Polytechnic Building, 49 Kherwadi, Ali Yawar Jung Marg, Bandra (E), Mumbai – 400 051.

The following were present/absent:

1.	Hon'ble Justice V. L. Achliya (Retd.), Chairperson of Fees Regulating Authority		Present.
2.	Dr. Vijay Vasant Khole, Ex-Vice Chancellor, Mumbai University, Member of Fees Regulating Authority		Not Present.
3.	Shri. Manoj Damodar Chandak, Chartered Accountant, Member of Fees Regulating Authority		Present.
4.	Shri. Nitin Bapurao Chavan, Chartered Accountant, Member of Fees Regulating Authority	•	Present.
5.	Shri. Ratnakar (Shirish) Phadtare, Cost Accountant, Member of Fees Regulating Authority		Present.
6.	Shri. Atul Damodar Dharap, Cost Accountant, Member of Fees Regulating Authority	*	Present.
7.	Shri. Adv. Dharmendra Dilip Mishra, Professional Educationist, Member of Fees Regulating Authority	;	Present.
8.	The Director, Technical Education, Mumbai, Ex-Officio Member of Fees Regulating Authority.	:	Absent,
9.	The Director Higher Education, (M.S), Ex-Officio Member of Fees Regulating Authority.	:	Absent.
10.	Commissioner Medical Education (M.S), Ex-Officio Member of Fees Regulating Authority representative Dr. Sunil Lilani O.S.D, Directorate of Medical Education & Research.	:	Present.

11.	The Director, Directorate of AYUSH, Maharashtra State, Ex-Officio Member of Fees Regulating Authority.	•	Absent
12.	Smt. Varsha Ladda I.A.S., The Member Secretary of the Maharashtra Council of Agriculture Education and Research , Pune, Ex-Officio Member of Fees Regulating Authority representative Dr. Yashwant Sale, Director (Education), M.C.A.E.R, Pune.	. (4) (•)	Present through video conference.
13.	Registrar, Maharashtra University of Health Science Nashik, Invitee Member of Fees Regulating Authority representative Mr. Prakash Patil, Deputy Registrar, M.U.H.S. Nashik.		Present through video conference.
14.	Dr. Arjun Chikhale I.A.S, Member Secretary of Fees Regulating Authority.		Present.

Item No.1: To confirm the minutes of the meeting dated 11th September, 2025 of Fees Regulating Authority.

"Discussed.

The minutes of the meeting dated 11^{th} September, 2025 are confirmed and approved".

Item No.2: To finalize the draft norms for fixation of fee structure for the academic year 2026-2027.

"Discussed.

After detailed discussion the Authority has finalised the norms for the academic year 2026-2027. The copy of norms finalised annexed as annexure 'A' to be treated as part and parcel of the minutes of meeting.

Let the follow up action be taken accordingly".

Item No. 3: To consider the proposals for approval of fees for the academic year 2025-2026.

"Discussed.

After examining the proposals and the documents submitted in support of the proposals, the fees of the Institutes/Colleges mentioned below have been finalised as under:-

Sr. No.	Code	Name of the Institute	Course	Fee Approved for the A.Y 2025- 2026 Per student
208	PH5454	Shantiniketan College Of Pharmacy, Ahmednagar	B.Pharm	81,500/-
209	PH6932	Dr. Bapuji Salunkhe Institute of Pharmacy, Sangli, Miraj	B.Pharm	88,000/-

Sr. No.	Code	Name of the Institute	Course	Fee Approved for the A.Y 2025-2026 Per student
210	PH5190	Tapi Valley Education Society's	B.Pharm	96,000/-
210	1113130	College of Pharmacy, Faizpur, Jalgaon	M.Pharm	88,500/-
211	PH1158	Paramhansa Ramkrishna Maunibaba Shikshan Santha's Anuradha College of Pharmacy, Chikhli, Buldhana	B.Pharm	71,000/-
212	PH2156	Dayanand Education Society's	B.Pharm	98,000/-
212	FIIZIO	Dayanand College Of Pharmacy, Latur	M.Pharm	1,01,000/-
213	PH5287	Amrutvahini Institute Of Pharmacy, Amrutnagar, Sangamner	B.Pharm	80,000/-
214	PH6910	Samarth Institute of Pharmacy, Junnar, Pune	B.Pharm	90,500/-
215	PH5468	Matoshri Institute of Pharmacy, Nashik, Yevla	B.Pharm	91,500/-
216	PH5189	P.S.G.V.P.M.'s College of Pharmacy,	B.Pharm	40,000/-
210	, bub10A	Shahada, Nandurabr	M.Pharm	22,000/-
217	PH1157	Shri Chhatrapati Shahu Maharaj Shikshan Sanstha's Institute of Pharmacy, Maregaon, Yavatmal	B.Pharm	75,000/-
218	PH6374	M.C.E. Societys Allana College of Pharmacy, Pune	B.Pharm	1,28,000/-
219	PH6257	Rajgad Dnyanpeeth's College Of Pharmacy Bhor, Pune	B.Pharm	79,000/-
Z13 P	rn023/		M.Pharm	89,000/-
220	PH6923	Padmini College Of Pharmacy, Atpadi, Sangli	B.Pharm	76,000/-

Sr. No.	Code	Name of the Institute	Course	Fee Approved fo the A.Y 2025- 2026 Per student
221 PH5194	Amrutvahini College of	B.Pharm	1,44,000/-	
		Pharmacy, Amrutnagar, Sangamner	M.Pharm	1,32,000/-
222	PH1159	Navsanjeevan Shikshan Mandals College of Pharmacy, Yavatmal	B.Pharm	73,000/-
223	PH1281	Kamalprakash Pharmacy College & Research Centre, Kherda, Karanja, Washim.	B.Pharm	93,000/-
224	PH6893	Annasaheb Dange College Of B Pharmancy, Ashta, Sangli	B.Pharm	92,000/-
225	PH3499	M.S. college of Pharmacy, Palghar	B.Pharm	83,000/-
226	PH1291	Shri Sant Gajanan Maharaj College of Pharmacy, Buldana	B.Pharm	73,000/-
227	PH6951	Mandesh Institute of Pharmaceutical Science and Research Center Mhaswad, Satara	B.Pharm	79,500/-
228	PH1160	Shri.Durgamata Bahuudeshiya Krida And Shaikshanik Sanstha, Ishwar Deshmukh Institute of Pharmacy(B- Pharm), Digras, Yavatmal	B.Pharm	77,000/-
220	Maharashtra College of Pharmacy	Maharashtra College of Pharmacy,	B.Pharm	82,500/-
229 PH2147	F112147	Nilanga, Latur	M.Pharm	No Upward Revision
230	PH5209	Kai Yashodabai Dagadu Saraf	B.Pharm	1,05,000/- (As Demanded)
230 115209	1115209	Charitable Trust's College of Pharmacy, Sakegaon, Jalgaon	M.Pharm	1,50,000/- (As Demanded)
231 PH638		Shri Appasaheb Birnale College of Pharmacy, Sangli	B.Pharm	1,10,000/-
	PH6388		M.Pharm	1,36,000/-

Sr. No.	Code	Name of the Institute	Course	Fee Approved for the A.Y 2025-2026 Per student
	M. 1 P. 1 M. A	Shree Sureshdada Jain Institute Of	B.Pharm	57,000/-
232	PH5199	Pharmaceutical Education and Research, Jamner Dist-Jalgaon	M.Pharm	69,000/-
233	PH6378	Sinhgad Technical Education Society's Sinhgad Institute of Pharmaceutical Sciences , Lonavala	B.Pharm	1,66,000/-
234	PH2538	Latur College Of Pharmacy, Latur	B.Pharm	90,000/-
235	PH3239	Indira Institute of Pharmacy, Sadavali, Sangameshwar, Ratnagiri	B.Pharm	83,500/-
236	PH6952	Mahadev Kanchan College of Pharmaceutical Education and Research, Haveli, Pune	B.Pharm	89,500/-
237	PH6504	Yashoda Shikshan Prasarak Mandal's Sojar College Of Pharmacy, Solapur	B.Pharm	77,000/-
238	PH4209	Late Meghraj Ojha Smruti Shikshan Sanstha, Shri. Sainath College of Pharmacy, Nagpur	B.Pharm	82,500/-
239	PH5467	Shastry Institute of Pharmacy	B.Pharm	69,500/-
240	PH5427	Kalyani Charitable Trust's R. G. Sapkal Institute of Pharmacy, Anjaneri- Wadholi, Nashik	B.Pharm	84,500/-
241	PH3238	Adarsh Shikshan Prasarak Mandal's Ideal College of Pharmacy & Research, Ambernath	B.Pharm	1,15,000/-
242	PH2592	Gajanan Maharaj College Of Pharmacy, Aurangabad	B.Pharm	87,000/-
243 PH6361	Discost	Vishal Junnar Seva Mandal's Vishal Institute of Pharmaceutical Education and Research Ale, (Alephata), Pune.	B.Pharm	1,08,000/-
	PH0361		M.Pharm	1,20,000/-

Sr. No.	Code	Name of the Institute	Course	Fee Approved for the A.Y 2025-2026 Per student
244	PH2563	Shri Sai Janvikas Pratisthan's R.P. College of Pharmacy, Osmanabad	B.Pharm	71,000/-

Note:

- 1. The fees as approved is the maximum fees that can be charged and recovered from the students by the Institutes/Colleges mentioned above. The term 'Fees' has been defined u/s. 2(g) of the Maharashtra Unaided Private Professional Educational Institutions (Regulation of Admissions and Fees) Act, 2015 (hereinafter referred as 'Act of 2015'). The fees as approved include tuition fee, library fee, gymkhana fee, examination fee, development fee or amount payable for any curricular or co-curricular activities, laboratory fee, information brochure fee, and any other amount collected from the students, by whatsoever name called, and accepted in whichever manner, that is made payable to a Private Professional Educational Institution, for whatever purpose, by any candidate admitted to a professional course in any such Institution, but excludes any charges payable towards the use of any optional hostel accommodation, mess charges, and students Insurance fees.
- 2. Any amount accepted, recovered or charged by Unaided Institutions in cash or kind, directly or indirectly in excess or over and above the fees approved by the Fees Regulating Authority amounts to an Act of 'Profiteering' as defined u/s. 2(s) of the Maharashtra Unaided Private Professional Educational Institutions (Regulation of Admissions and Fees) Act, 2015 and the Management running such Institutions shall be liable for penalty as provided u/s. 20 (1) of the said Act of 2015. The amount of penalty to be payable may extend to twice the amount taken in excess of the fees as determined by the Fees Regulating Authority.
- 3. During the course of enquiry, if it is found that Unaided Institution has charged the fees in excess of the fees approved by the Authority then such fees is liable to be returned to the concerned student/s.
- 4. On repetition of contravention and irregularity, the name of the Institution shall be recommended for the withdrawal of affiliation or approval from the concerned Authority by the Fees Regulating Authority in the exercise of powers conferred u/s 20(5) of the said Act of 2015.

Town!

- 5. As provided u/s 20(6) of the said Act of 2015 if the offence or irregularity under the provisions of said Act of 2015 or rules made under is found to be committed by the Management, for the purpose, who, at the time when the offence or irregularity was committed, was in charge of, and responsible to, the management for the conduct of the business of the management, as well as the management, shall be deemed to be guilty of the offence and shall be proceeded against and punished accordingly.
- 6. As provided u/s. 14(4) of the said Act of 2015, every Unaided Institution shall display on its notice board, the course-wise fees as approved by the Fees Regulating Authority and on its website in Marathi and English, provided that, in case of linguistic minority institutions, the display shall also be in the language of the minority to which such institution belongs and shall be binding on the students and the institutions. Non-compliance of section 14 (4) of said Act of 2015, the Institution shall liable for penal action u/s. 20 of the said Act of 2015.
- 7. As provided u/s. 14(5) of the said Act of 2015, no Institution shall collect fee amounting to more than one year fee from a candidate in an academic year and collection of fees for more than one year in an academic year shall be construed as collection of capitation fee and such institution shall be liable to be proceeded against.
- 8. As provided u/s. 14(6) of the said Act of 2015, the fees approved and communicated by the Fees Regulating Authority shall be applicable in respect of the candidate who is admitted to the unaided institution in that academic year and shall not be revised till the completion of the course of such student in the concerned institution. Non-compliance of section 14(6) of said Act of 2015, the institution shall liable for penal action u/s. 20 of the said Act of 2015.
- 9. The students and/or their parents may lodge a complaint against the Institution to the Fees Regulating Authority if any institution charge, collect or demand fees over and above the fees approved by the Fees Regulating Authority. Such complaints can be filed online through the Grievance portal of the Fees Regulating Authority. So also, the complaint can be made in writing with supporting documents to the Fees Regulating Authority.
- 10. If the fees approved by the Fees Regulating Authority is not acceptable to the Unaided Institutions whose fees has been determined by the Authority, then such Institutions may file the Review Application with detail reasoning thereof in detail within 15 days from the date of communication of the fees approved by the Authority.
- 11. The Review Application filed beyond the statutory period of 15 days to be treated as barred by limitation as provided u/s. 14 (1)(e) of the said Act of 2015 and same shall not be entertained.

12. The Review Application filed without pre-payment of processing of Rs. 50,000/- per course liable to be rejected.

Let the follow-up action be taken".

Item No.4: Any other subject with the permission of the Chair.

To open the online link for submission of proposal for 'Upward Revision' of fees as well as to record the intimation to opt for 'No Upward Revision' of fees for the academic year 2026-2027.

"Discussed.

It was decided to open the online link for submission of proposal for 'Upward Revision' of fees as well as to record the intimation to opt for 'No Upward Revision' of fees for the academic year 2026-2027 w.e.f 19/09/2025 and same shall kept open till 31/10/2025. The hard copy of the proposals with documents with pagination as per index to be submitted within fifteen (15) days from the date of online submission of proposal by the individual Institute/College.

Let the follow up action be taken accordingly".

Date: 18th September, 2025

Place: Mumbai

(Dr. Arjun Chikhale , I.A.S)
Member Secretary
Fees Regulating Authority
State of Maharashtra

DTE Code 2592 Code 2592

Galanan Maharal College of Charmacy, Chh. Sambhalinagan